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Export of Sucar in Indian Sb.ipII

·74. Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadt:
Will the Minister of Trausport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) how far Indian shipping is being utilized in the transport of export quota of sugar to U.S.A.; and

(b) what efforts were made to utilize Indian shipping for the purpose?

The Minister of S'tate in the Minlstry of Transport and CommunicatioDi (Sbri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b).
The Government have brought to the notice of the Indian shipowners the availability of sugar cargo for shipment from India to U.S.A. and the arrangements for offering tonnage for carriage of this cargo. The Scindia Steam Navigation Company, who are the only Indian shipping company interested in this cargo, have offered their available tonnage from time to time and have lUted the cargo to the extent their ships could carry. They are in constant touch with the India Supply Mission, Washington and the Indian Sugar Mills Association for the purpose of booking this cargo by their vessels whenever available.
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Wagons for Coal Trausport

.77 Shri Vidya Charsn Sh1lkla:
Will 'the Minister of Railwap be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Itrona" complaints have been made by various industries regarding the allot:m.eot of wagons for supply of coal and other essential commodities; and

(b) the measures, if any, taken to meet these complaints!

The Deputy Minister of Railway.
(Sbri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Representations are received from time to time by the Zonal Railways and the Ministry of Railway/.< in respect of wagon allotment for Coal & other essential Commodities. As allotment and wagon supply are governed by priorities, these representations are generally in the nature of requesta for special assistance.

(b) The following measure! have been adopted to increase availability of rail transport for coal and other commodities.

(i) Loader,s have been request:d to load on Sundays and hohday, at the same level as on week daY3, as loss of transport capacity on account of reduced 10acJ.-
ing on holidays in appreciable.

(ti)

(iii)

Heavy capacity, 55-ton carrying capacity Box type wagoIlJ have been introduced to step up bulk movement of coal.

The question of opening ~
dumps at important centres JD. the different States has been taken uP. Coal dumps have already been opened at a f_
places in U.P. and Punjab.
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(iv) Steps have been taken by Government to move an additional one million tons of coal by sea route to Southern and Western India since May, 1961.

(v) Old wagons whiCh had earlier been withdrawn from service have been pressed into service again by reconditioning them for short lead movementa.

(vi) A drive has been instituted to increase the originating wagon load by permitting loading to the extent of 2 tons in excess of the carrying capacity of a wagon.

(vii) Manufacture of wagons is being speeded up.

(viii) Movement by road of Coala of Grade II and lower grades as well soft coke has been liberalised with effect from the 24th July, 1961 to reduce the pres-
lure on rail-transport.
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S_nd-liud ViileoaJatB

·83. Shri Agadi: Will the Minister of Transport and CommunicatiolUJ be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 622 on the 17th August, 1961 and state:

(a) the finalised purchase price 01. the two second-hand Viscounts for the Indian Airlines Corporation;

(b) whether the delivery of th_
air-crafts have been effected;

(c) what is the present price of new
Viacount; and

(d) the reasoIUI for preferiq tile second-hand Viscounts to new ones?

The Deputy Minlster of CiTil AYIa-
tWn (Shri Mohiuddin): (a) The Indian Air lines Corporation has entered into a contract for the purchase of two Vi,scounts at a price of Rs. 61 lakhs.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) 700 series Viscounts which is the model in use in the Indian Airlines Corporation are not being manufactured any longer. The Vickers ~
manufacturing 800 series only. If a special order is placed with Vicken for 700 series Viscounts, the COlt may be more than Rs. 50 lakhs each.

(d) The second-hand Viscounts are preferred because of their lower cost and the advantage that they will be of the same series as those already in use in the Indian Airlines Corporation, thUd facilitating their maintenance and operation.

Ceaeat COIlerete Sleel*'ll

·84. Shri Goray: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i •• fact that Gove1'1lment haye used the cement concrete Railway sleepers on the Indian Railways;

(b) if so, on how many lines tile-same have been used and linee ~
and

